## **Tammy Davenport**

From:

Janis, Chad < Chad. Janis@yakimawa.gov>

Sent:

Monday, April 12, 2021 9:50 AM

To:

records

Subject:

Request for law enforcement records

Importance:

High

#### Good morning,

I am Lieutenant Chad Janis of the Yakima Police Department-Internal Affairs Unit. Captain Grego has advised us that one of our officer's (Elias Huizar 12/07/1984) has become involved in multiple law enforcement related actions while offduty. It is believed that some or all of the incidents may also involve Mr. Huizar's current/estranged wife Amber M. Rodriguez 05/16/1992. I would respectively like to request copies of all documents, media, and information related to the following West Richland Police Department case numbers:

- 21-01457
- 21-01008
- · 21-00143 21-01143
- 21-00295 みいの1295

#### Respectfully,



**CHAD JANIS** 

Lieutenant Administrative Division Professional Standards Office

Yakima Police Department 200 South Third Street Yakima, WA 98901

Cell: 509.728.4301 Desk: 509.576.6574 Chad.Janis@yakimawa.gov

## REDUCING VIOLENT CRIME THROUGH EXCEPTIONAL CUSTOMER SERVICE

This is an external email and did not originate from the City of West Richland's email system.

I N	Agen	cy Name	West Richla	and Pd		INCIDENT / INVESTIGATION REPORT							OCA <b>21-01457</b>				
C	ORI	WA	.0030500			]		KEPUR	K I					me Reported			
D E	$\vdash$	Crime I				ļ	UCR:999 L	ocal Statute	INE	ODMAT	· I Aff			r 7, 2021 wn Secure		21	1:16
N T	1 11 1 1		RMATION				OCR.999 D	Joan Statute.	TIME	OKWIAI	☑ Com			r 7, 2021		21	1:05
D	#2	Crime I	ncident				UCR: I	ocal Statute	:		☐ Att	A	t Found				
Α	$\vdash$	Crime I	ncident				UCR: I	ocal Statute			☐ Com	W	E Ap	r 7, 2021		21	1:16
T A	#3						OCK.	ocai Statute	•		☐ Com						
	Loc o	f Inc 4	810 Holly Way	, West Richla	nd, V	VA 99	353		Premis	еТуре R	esidence	/ I	Iome /	/ Apt /	Offe		
МО	How	Attacke	d or Committed												LITA		
IVIO	Weap	on / Too	ols								Forc	ible	Entry	☐ Yes ☐	] No		N/A
	# Vict		0 Type			Injury	7					R	esidenc	y Status			
V	$ _{\mathbf{v_1}} $	Victim/	Business Name (La	ist, First, Middle)		Victim of Crime #								Age / DO	В	Race	Sex
I	1								Rel	ationship to	Offenders						
C T	Hom	e Addre	SS										Home	Phone			
I M													Tiome	THORE			
141	Empl	oyer Na	me/Address										Busine	ess Phone	Phone		
	VYR	Ma	ake	Model			Style		Lic/Lis				VIN				
		CODEC.	V- Victim (Deno	to V2 V2 \ O = 0	<b></b>			Color		6 4 4		Ц	N.1 T				
O T	Code	Nam	e (Last, First, Mide	ile)	Jwner (	11 otner	than victim) R =	Vio	etim	of	Volved Age / DOI	3	Race	Sex			
Н	RP1	Hui	zar, Elias					Cr	rime	#	36 12/7/19	0.4	U	M			
E R	Home	e Addres	SS											Home Pho			
S			Holly Way, West	t Richland, WA 9	9353									(509) 786-	1605		
I	Empl	oyer Na	me/Address											Business I	hone	;	
N	Code	Nam	e (Last, First, Midd	lle)							Vic	etim	of	Age / DOE	3	Race	Sex
V O	101	Rod	riguez, Amber Ma	rie							Cr	rime	;#	28			
L	Home	Addres	S											5/6/199 Home Pho		W	F
V		1822	Hummingbird C	t, West Richland	, WA 9	9353								(509) 830-	3437		
E D	Empl	oyer Na	me/Address											Business F	hone		
-	Status	L	= Lost S = Stolen	R = Recovered	D = I	Jamage	d 7=Seized R	= Rumed	C = Cc	unterfeit / I	Forged E	= E	ound I	I = Linknow	***		_
	Codes	(C	neck "OJ" column i	f recovered for oth	her juri	sdiction	1)	Dunioa	-	difference / 1	orgen I	1	ound C	- Olikliow	11		
	#	UCR	Status - Date	Value	OJ	QTY	Proper	ty Description	on		Mak	e/M	odel	Serial	Numl	oer	
-		-					-							_			_
P		1															-
R																	
O P																	
E R		-			_												_
Т					-+					-						_	$\dashv$
Y																	
					-											-	-
	Numb	er of Ve	ehicles Stolen	0			N	umber Vehi	cles Re	covered	0						$\neg$
ID	Office	r (59	9800) CLARK	ATHENA	Ī	Office	r Signature			Supe	ervisor Sign	natu	re NDD1	CKGUN	A INT	DDF	
	Comp		Signature	9 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4	$\neg$	Case Status:				(507650) HENDRICKSON, ANDREW  Case Disposition:							
							rmation Only			-							

West Richland Pd

OCA: 21-01457

				-10										
	Status L Codes	= Lost S	= Stolen	R = Rec	overed I	) = Damageo	z = S	eized	B = Burned	C = Coun	terfeit / Fo	orged F = Fo	und U=	Unknown
	Status	8	Qua	ntity		Type Meas	ure			Susp	ected Dru	д Туре		
	-													
D														
R U	-				+									<u> </u>
G	3													
3														
	-							_						
⊤o F	Offender(s)	Suspected of	of Using	Offer	nder 1		- 1	Offende	r 2		Offend	er 3		Primary Offender
F N	☐ Drugs	ØN	J/A	Age:		tace: Se		ge:	Race:	Sex:	Age:	Race:	Sex:	Resident Status Resident
D	☐ Alcoho				nder 4			Offende			Offend			Non-Resident
R	Name (L, F N			Age:	K	ace: Se	X: A	ge:	Race:	Sex:	Age:	Race:	Sex:	Unknown Home Phone
	A	KA							Trome ridd					Home Fhome
	Occupation					Business A	ddress							Business Phone
	DOB. / A	Age	Race	Sex	Hgt		Wgt	Bui	ld		Hair C	Color	Ī	Eye Color
S U									r Style		Hair L	ength	(	Glasses
S P	S Scars, Marks, Tattoos, or other distinguishing features (i.e. limp, foreign accent, voice characteristics)													
Е														
C T	Hat			Shirt/E	louse			С	oat/Suit				Socks	
	Jacket			Tie/Sca	arf			P	ants/Dress/Sk				Shoes	
	Was Suspect	Armed?	Type of V	eapon						Direction	of Travel		Mo	ode of Travel
	VYR M	ake		Model		Style/Door	s Color	-	Lic/Lis			Vin		
	Suspect Hate	e / Bias Mo	tivated:	☐ Yes	✓ No		Type:							
W	Name (Last, 1	First, Middl	le)					D.	.O.B.	Age	Race	Sex		
T N E	Shinkoeth	e, Jennii	fer Mich	ael		_		06	/15/1980	40	W	F		
E S	Home Addres 1822 Hum		d Ct W	act Dial	bland V	VA 00353			ne Phone 9) 305-286		ployer			Phone
-			u Ci, W	tst Ide	manu, v	YA 99333		(30	9) 303-200	'1				
N	CASES LIN 21-01008	NKED:												
	21-01143													
	21-01295													
I														
V E	On 04/07/20	021 at am	oroximat	elv 211	6 hrs El	ias Huiza	r called	to ren	ort threats	made to	him dur	ina a		
	phone conve								or uncats	made to	illin dui	ing a		
	I contacted	Elias by r	ohone. E	lias ext	olained t	hat he and	his wif	fe, Am	ber are cur	rently go	oing thro	ugh		
	a divorce. T	They have	4 childr	en toge	ther 1, 2	, 3 and 6	years of	fage.	Per their p	arenting	plan, he	Ç		
	is allowed to													
	speaking wi children to t	ui nis chi ake place	iuren, Ai e on 04/0	nber go 8/2021	at 1530	pnone. The hrs at Wil	ney con ev Flen	IIIIMed nentar	a custody e	xchange lirected	of their	ina		
	this, Elias al	lleged that	t Amber	told his	n that if	he "cause	s any p	roblen	rs, my dad	is going	to shoot	u.g		

West Richland Pd OCA: 21-01457

#### Officer's Narrative (continued)

you" and then ended the call. Elias identified Amber's dad as 65 year old David Rodriguez. He denied that David made the threat himself and has not contacted him after his contact with Amber.

Elias then explained that on 03/29/2021, WRPD Officers had to respond to Wiley Elementary reference a "disturbance" where David "threatened" him. Elias said David stated, "if you don't stop, you're going to get yourself into trouble". Elias was adamant that this statement was a threat, however could not articulate how or why. He did mention that David is a Military Veteran and that he has access to firearms.

I looked up this case for service in I-Leads (WRPD 21-01295). The reporting party, the principal of Wiley Elementary indicate a verbal argument between Elias and Amber had transpired. It also mentions that Elias engaged in a verbal argument with David and that he was "stepping forward toward him" in a manner concerning enough for the principal to step between them in attempt to deescalate the situation.

I advised Elias that I would contact Amber and follow up with him after.

At approximately 2130 hrs, I spoke with Amber over the phone. I explained to Amber my reason for contacting her and she stated that she was "shocked" but "not surprised". Amber denied making the statement and added that her sister, Jennifer Shinkoethe had witnessed the entire conversation as the phone was on speaker.

Amber confirmed that she and Elias are going through what she described as an "ugly" divorce and that they have 4 young children together. Amber said that they both have attorney's and that due to Elias's history of verbal abuse and attempts to incite fights she has been advised never to be alone with Elias and to have witnesses present for all contacts with him. Thus the reason she had Jennifer witness her conversation with Elias tonight. Further she is seeking a no contact order against Elias. Amber said that at no time did she make any threats and/or comments that would lead Elias to believe that she or David would "shoot" him. She said their conversation was regarding confirmation of their custody exchange on 04/08/2021 and about their 6 year old son's doctor telling her that only one parent could be present for an upcoming appointment due to COVID restrictions. Amber said that Elias got upset accusing her of trying to prevent him access to his son and his appointments. Amber said she tried to explain to him that was not the case that she was just passing on what the doctor told her. When he didn't listen to reason, she ended the call.

Amber advised me that her sister, Jennifer Shinkoethe was still at her house and had agreed to make a statement as a witness.

In speaking with Jennifer, she reminded me that we had spoken a few weeks earlier. (WRPD 21-01143). That incident involved Elias telling her ex-husband that an uncle had sent inappropriate text messages to their teenage daughter. At that time, Jennifer told me that Elias is a Yakima Police Officer that was on some sort of "leave" where he was stripped of his department firearm as well as his patrol vehicle. Jennifer is Amber's sister and David's daughter.

Jennifer confirmed overhearing Amber and Elias's conversation tonight. Jennifer reiterated the content as Amber had denying that Amber made any threats and/or indication that David or anyone else would "shoot" Elias. Jennifer further expressed concern with Elias "escalating" behavior especially with him having police training and is an MMA fighter. Through her concerns, she cites the above case and his intent to create family drama, causing disturbances at his children's school where it appears he attempted to incite a physical altercation with David, being threatening and intimidating to Amber to such a degree that she fears for her safety to the point that she always

Printed at:4/12/2021 10:29 Page: 3

West Richland Pd

OCA: 21-01457

#### Officer's Narrative (continued)

has a witness with her during contacts. Jennifer said that she has seen, following YPD stripping Elias's handgun, him in possession of an AR-15.

In speaking with both Amber and Jennifer they both express Elias's increased volatility and possible retaliatory reports made to WRPD due to Amber and Elias's impending divorce. This is now the fourth report made to WRPD involving Elias. Amber plans to contact her attorney in the morning to pursue obtaining a no contact order and will continue to have her contacts with Elias witnessed.

At approximately 2200 hrs, I spoke with Elias's advising him that after speaking with Amber and her witness (not disclosing Jennifer's name) that there was not enough evidence to substantiate his claim. Elias stated, "of course there isn't because Jennifer has her (Amber) back". I advised Elias that due to their claims of his escalating behavior and incidents involving the appearance that he is trying to incite fights amongst the family they have taken on the position of Amber always having a witness to all contacts with him. Lastly, I advised him that as a police officer, he knows there are better ways to handle these situations. Elias requested his case number and ended the call.

A.Clark

I N	Age	ncy Nam	West Richla	nd Pd		INCIDENT / INVESTIGATION REPORT							OCA <b>21-01008</b>				
C	ORI	WA	.0030500					KEPUR	K I					Reported	-		
D E		Crime I					UCR:250 L	ocal Statute:	9A.	60.020				10, 2021 Secure	<u>I</u>	7:55	
N T	#1	FORG					Activity		7214	00.020	☑ Com	WE I	Mar 1	10, 2021	1'	7:55	
D	#2	Crime I	neident				UCR: I	Local Statute	:			At Fou		10, 2021	1'	7:55	
A T A	#3	Crime I	ncident				UCR: I	ocal Statute	:		Att Com						
А	Loc	of Inc 1	822 Hummingb	oird Ct, West	Rich	land,	WA		Premis	е Туре	Residence	/ Hon	ıe / A	nt/	ffense		
мо	_		d or Committed											7/116			
	_	pon / Too				T					Forcil	le Enti					
	# Vi	ctims Victim/	1 Type Indiv Business Name (La			Injury	None		Vic	tim of Cri	me#	Resid		tatus Unki Age / DOB		Sex	
V	V1	Huizar	•	si, i list, middio,					1				」′	36	Race	Sex	
C										lationship XS	to Offenders			12/7/1984 U			
T	Ho	me Addre 4810 H	ss olly Way, West Ric	chland, WA 993	53									Phone <b>786-1605</b>			
M	Em	ployer Na	me/Address									Bu	siness l	ness Phone			
	VY	R M	ake	Model		Style Color Lic/Lis						VIN					
0		CODES:	V- Victim (Denot	e V2, V3) O = 0	Owner (	if othe	r than victim) R =	an victim) I:	= Othe	r Invol	ved						
T H	Co	de Nam	e (Last, First, Midd	le)			,	Vict	im of me#		Age DOB Race S						
E R	R Home Address													ome Phone		$\dashv$	
S	Em	ployer Na	me/Address										В	usiness Pho	ne	$\dashv$	
I N	Cod	ie Nam	e (Last, First, Midd	le)								im of	A	ge / DOB	Race	e Sex	
V 0											Cri	me#					
L V	Hor	ne Addres	ss										He	ome Phone			
E D	Emj	oloyer Na	me/Address										Bi	usiness Pho	ne	$\dashv$	
	Stati	ıs L	= Lost S = Stolen	R = Recovered	D = 1	Damage	ed Z = Seized E	B = Burned	C = C	ounterfeit /	Forged F	Found	i U=	Unknown		$\dashv$	
	Code Victi		heck "OJ" column in Status - Date	recovered for of Value	her juri	OTY		ty Description			) / -1	/Model		Serial Nu	,	$\dashv$	
	#		C - 3/15/2021	v dido	0,	1.00			JII		IVIAKE	riviodei		Senai Nu	moer		
ļ																	
P R		+												-		_	
0														-		-	
PE																	
R T																	
Y							ļ										
ł														-			
İ																	
Number of Vehicles Stolen 0 Number Vehicles Recovered 0																	
_	Officer Signature Supervisor Signature																
ID	(;	502990)	FLORES, DA	NIEL THOM	IAS							770) 1	KELI	LY, JAR	ED		
	Com	plainant S	Signature			Refe	Status: erred To Prose	cutor		Case Disp	osition:						
						Mai	ch 23, 2021										

OCA: 21-01008

	Status L = Lost S =	Stolen I	R = Reco	vered D	= Damaged	Z = Se	eized	B = Burned	C = Cou	ınterfeit / Fo	rged F = Four	nd U=	Unknown
	Status	Quan	tity		Type Measu	ire			Su	spected Dru	д Туре		
D R U G S													
OFFNDR	Offender(s) Suspected of Drugs  N/A Alcohol Computer	_	Offend Age: 28 Offend Age:	R der 4	OF1 ace: W Sex ace: Sex	:: <b>F</b> A	Offende ge: Offende ge:	Race:	Sex:	Offende Age: Offende Age:	Race:	Sex:	Primary Offender Resident Status ☐ Resident ☐ Non-Resident ☑ Unknown
	Name (L, FM) Rodrig OF1 AKA Occupation	guez, Ar	nber M	Iarie	Business A	ddress		Home Addr 1822 Hun		oird Ct, V	Vest Richlar	nd,	Home Phone (509) 830-3437 Business Phone
S U	DOB. / Age 5/6/1992 28	Race W	Sex F	Hgt <b>5'04</b>		Wgt 145	Bui	ild ir Style		Hair C		_	Eye Color Hazel
S P E	Scars, Marks, Tattoos, or	other disti	nguishin	g features	(i.e. limp, fo	reign ac	cent, vo	oice character	istics)				
ř	Hat Shirt/Blouse Coat/Suit Sock Jacket Tie/Scarf Pants/Dress/Skirt Shoo												
	Was Suspect Armed?	Гуре of Wo	Tie/Scar capon	rf						n of Travel		Shoes	de of Travel
	VYR Make		Model		Style/Doors			Lic/Lis			Vin		
V [	Suspect Hate / Bias Motiv Name (Last, First, Middle)		☐ Yes	☑ No		Type:	D	.O.B.	Age	Race	Sex		
	Home Address						Ног	ne Phone	E	mployer			Phone
	3/21/2021 Case 21-01008 Forgery												
	On 3/10/2021 at appro Richland, WA County reporting party stated l	of Bent	on, I wa	as dispa	tched to a	fraud r	eport						
	I contacted the reporting party Elias Huizar 12/7/1984, at 4810 Holly Way who stated his soon to be ex-wife, Amber M. Rodriguez 5/16/1992, had forged his signature on a medical bill and he had proof of her doing so. Elias stated that in 2020 while he and Amber were on vacation, Amber had a medical emergency and had to be transported to a hospital by ambulance. Elias stated he and Amber have been separated and living apart since December of 2020. Elias stated that in January of 2021 he received a notification on his phone via a Hewlett Packard (HP) app, that various documents had been faxed												

West Richland Pd

OCA: 21-01008

#### Officer's Narrative (continued)

able to view the documents which were faxed, and they appeared to be medical bills addressed to Amber. Contained within the documents was a letter addressed to Amber from Medix Ambulance Service Inc. titled Patient Financial Statement. The document explains what documents are needed for Medix Ambulance Service Inc to provide financial assistance with the medical bill. The document states that Amber needed to provide a pay stub, bank statements, tax return, W2's and copies of household/medical bills. Elias also provided a financial expenses form in which Amber claims she receives \$1400 monthly for child support. Elias told me he does not currently pay child support to Amber, as he has not yet been ordered to.

Elias then showed me a document which he stated Amber had created, then sent using the same HP fax machine. The document states the following: "I, Elias Huizar and Amber Rodriguez are legally separated. As of now I do not have any court ordered documents for child support due to courts being closed for COVID. However, I am sending Amber Rodriguez \$1400 a month in child support to support our two children who are currently residing with her. Thank You, Elias Huizar (signature on document)" Elias told me he did not create the document and did not give Amber permission to use his signature on this document. Elias sent me a copy of his Washington State driver's license which has his signature printed on it. I noted that the signature on his license does not match the signature which is on the document he claims Amber created.

While I was speaking with Elias, he was able to open the HP app on his phone and show me all the documents he claimed Amber had faxed. Elias opened the fax history log and showed me Amber had sent a fax from 509-830-3437 to 503-215-8509, and that fax was delivered at 12:31 on 12/22/2020. I noted 509-830-3437 is the number which I was later able to contact Amber using. Elias later provided me with a copy of the fax history log. I noted that when I did an internet search for 503-215-8509, the search returned to Providence Hospital. Elias was able to show me the document that was sent using the HP app and it was the same document which Elias told me he did not create or sign.

Elias told me he believed Amber had already used the same forged document to get financial forgiveness from Medix Ambulance Service Inc and that she was now using that document for financial forgiveness with Providence Hospital. Elias provided me with copies of all the documents he stated were sent by Amber and they were added to the case file.

On 3/11/2021 I contacted Amber and asked if she was willing to speak with me regarding this case. Amber stated she did not want to speak with me without her attorney present. I did not ask Amber any questions regarding this case. Amber stated she would contact her attorney to setup a time to meet with me and have her attorney present.

As of 03/21/21 I have not heard back from Amber.

Based on the above circumstances, I believe there is probable cause to charge Amber M. Rodriguez with RCW 9A.60.020 Forgery.

This case will be forwarded to the prosecutor for a review of charges.

End of report.

D. Flores W30



I, Elias Huizar and Amber Rodriguez are legally separated. As of now I do not have any court ordered documents for child support due to courts being closed for COVID. However, I am sending Amber Rodriguez \$1400 a month in child support to support our two children who are currently residing with her.

Thank You,

Ellos Hugare

I N	Agen	cy Name	West Richla	and Pd			INCIDENT	N OC	OCA <b>21-01143</b>									
C	ORI	WA	0030500			]	r Contains **	REPOF		Vamas	**			Reported				
D E		Crime Ir					UCR:90Z Lo						Mar 1 t Known	9, 2021 Secure		2:07		
N T			IUNICATE W	//MINOR-IM	IMOF	RAL	CCR. 902 Lo	cui statuto.	7.00	A.090(1)				9, 2021	12	2:07		
D	#2	Crime I	ncident				UCR: La	ocal Statute	:		☐ Att		Found	0.0001				
Α	$\vdash$	Crime I	ncident				UCR: La	ocal Statute	··		☐ Com	FK	Mar I	9, 2021		2:07		
T A	#3										Com							
	Loc of	f Inc 1	<b>322 Humming</b> l	oird Ct, West	Rich	land, \	WA		Premis	е Туре С	yberspac	e		Off	ense			
мо	How .	Attacked	l or Committed										,		Adam .			
IVIO	Weap	on / Too				,					Forcil	ole E	ntry [	Yes 🗆 N	o 🗹	N/A		
	# Vict		1 Type Indi Business Name (La			Injury	None		177		"	Res		Status Unkne	-	La		
v	v <sub>1</sub>	V1C(IIII/	Business Name (La	st, First, Middle)	)				1	tim of Crin	ne#			Age / DOB	Race	Sex		
I	* *								Re	lationship to	Offenders		$\neg$		w	F		
C T	Hom	e Addres	SS							IL		F	Home Phone					
I M	Employer Name/Address													110110 1110110				
	Employer Name/Address														Business Phone			
	VYR Make Model Style Color Lic/Lis																	
_	(	CODES:	V- Victim (Deno	n victim) I	= Otl	her Invol	ived											
O T	CODES: V- Victim (Denote V2, V3) O = Owner (if other than victim) R = Reporting Person (if other than victim) I = Ot Code Name (Last, First, Middle) Type: Individual Victim of Crimos													Age DOB Race S				
H	E													40 6/15/1980	w	F		
E R	E Home Address Home Phone														_			
S	Emal		Hummingbird C	t, West Richland	d, WA 9	99353								509) 305-286				
I	Empi	oyer ival	me/Address											Business Phon	е			
N	Code	Nam	e (Last, First, Mido	ile)								im o	f A	ge / DOB	Race	Sex		
v o	RP1	Shin	koethe, Winston	Alexander							Cn	me#		37 6/8/1983	A	M		
L	Home	e Addres											H	lome Phone	128	1111		
V E	F 1		Orchard Way, R	ichland, WA 993	352-966	62							`	09) 438-0546				
D	Empl	oyer Nai	ne/Address										В	Susiness Phon	3			
	Status	L	= Lost S = Stolen	R = Recovered	D=1	Damage	d Z = Seized B	= Burned	C = C	ounterfeit /	Forged F=	Fou	ınd U=	Unknown		_		
	Codes Victim	(C)	neck "OJ" column i	if recovered for or	ther juri	sdiction	1							T				
	#	UCR	Status - Date	Value	OJ	QTY	Propert	y Descripti	on		Make	/Mod	iel	Serial Num	ber			
1					$\vdash$						_			1				
Р																		
R																		
P														4				
E R																		
T																		
														_				
ł																		
Ì																		
			hicles Stolen	0				ımber Veh	icles Re		0							
ID	Office	r (58	9800) CLARK	, ATHENA		Office	r Signature			Sur	ervisor Sign 507650) H	ature EN	DRIC	KSON, AN	DRI	EW		
	Complainant Signature Case Status: Case Disposition: Closed / Cleared Unfounded																	
				ch 21, 2021			Mar 21											

OCA: 21-01143 West Richland Pd

	Status L = Lost S : Codes	= Stolen	R = Recov	vered D	= Damaged	Z = S	Seized	B = Burned	C = Counte	erfeit / Forg	ged F = Foun	d U=1	Unknown
	Status	Quai	ntity		Type Measu	ıre			Suspe	ected Drug	Туре		
D													
R													
U G													
S												$\rightarrow$	
												$\rightarrow$	
0			Locs	<u> </u>	OTTA		0.00 1			0.00 1			-T
F	Offender(s) Suspected of	_	Offend		SU1		Offende			Offender			Primary Offender Resident Status
F N	☐ Drugs ☑ N	/ <b>A</b>	Age: 35		ice: W Ser	_	Age:	Race:	Sex:	Age:	Race:	Sex:	☐ Resident
D	☐ Alcohol ☐ Computer		Offend		C	I	Offende		G	Offender		G	□ Non-Resident
R		no, Joshi	Age:	Ra	ice: Ser	C: P	Age:	Race:	Sex:	Age:	Race:	Sex:	☑ Unknown
	SU1 AKA	110, 30511	ua I							West Ric	hland, WA		Home Phone
	Occupation				Business A	ddress							Business Phone
	DOB. / Age	Race	Sex	Hgt	$\neg$	Wgt	Bui	ld		Hair Co	olor	T E	Eye Color
S U	2/11/1986 35	$\mathbf{W}$	M				Hai	r Style		Hair Le		_	Glasses
S	Scars, Marks, Tattoos, o	r other dist	inguishin	g features	(i.e. limp, fo	reign a	ccent, vo	oice character	istics)				
P E													
č													
T	Hat Jacket		Shirt/Blo Tie/Scar					Coat/Suit				Socks	
	Was Suspect Armed?	Type of W		1			P	ants/Dress/Sk	Direction o	f Travel		Shoes	de of Travel
	7	- <b>JF</b>	<b>F</b>						• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •				
	VYR Make		Model		Style/Door	s Colo	r	Lic/Lis			Vin		
	Suspect Hate / Bias Mot	ivated:	☐ Yes	☑ No		Туре:							
W	Name (Last, First, Middle	e)					D	.О.В.	Age	Race	Sex		
T													
N E S	Home Address						Hor	ne Phone	Emp	oloyer			Phone
S													
N	On 03/19/2021 at app							ed to report	suspecte	d inappr	opriate		
A	communication between	een his 1:	5 year o	ld daugh	nter and h	er unc	le.						
R R	I contacted Winston l	ny nhone	Winet	on evnla	sined that	he is t	ha fath	er of	and that	he ic			
	divorced from her mo				mary resi				and that	He is			
- 4 1	West Richland, WA.		_		-					Ü			
	Richland, WA. Wins								Brother-	In Law,	Eli		
	(who is allegedly a Y												
	summer of 2020, her	-					-						
- 1	her via Snap Chat. W												
	told that it involved J told Amber that the c									also			
	be around Joshua.	OHVEISALI	on mad	o iioi ui	псоннога	וטוב ((	o me be	omi mai sn	e no iong	ei wants	w		
	WAS COMM												
	Winston recently spo	ke with	ab	out the i	informatio	n. Sh	e confi	rmed havir	ng prior co	onversati	ions		

West Richland Pd OCA: 21-01143

#### Officer's Narrative (continued)

with Joshua via Snap Chat but would not provide him any specific information as to the content. He said she did confirm that she does not "like to be around him" and chooses not to attend family gatherings that involve him. She also confirmed that Jennifer was aware of the situation and had "taken care of it".

Winston said he had not spoken with Jennifer about the information as he did not want to "start anything".

I advised Winston that I would contact Jennifer and regarding this information.

At approximately 1245 hrs, I called Jennifer leaving her a message to contact me. I then called Blake. No message system allowed for a message to be left.

At approximately 1600 hrs, I attempted a second call to Jennifer and Both calls went unanswered and I left a second message for Jennifer.

On 03/20/2021 at approximately 1200 hrs, I made a third call to Jennifer and message for Jennifer requesting she return my call.

At approximately 1220 hrs, Jennifer returned my call. As I began to explain the situation and how I learned of the information, she stopped me and stated, "oh this makes sense". She confirmed knowledge of Joshua's conversations with via Snap Chat as Blake told her and had shown her the messages in the summer of 2020. Jennifer said they were not "inappropriate" in any sexual ways, but "inappropriate" as he was "trying to parent her" telling her "what to do" like asking her "why she was on Snap Chat while she should be doing her homework" and that she shouldn't be posting certain things. Jennifer came to her "annoyed" with Joshua's behavior asking her to tell Joshua to leave her alone. Jennifer said she told Joshua to knock it off and that there has not been any further issues. Jennifer said that does "keep her distance" from Joshua but only because she thinks "he is annoying" not because she is in fear.

Jennifer further explained that she believes this is coming to light now because her sister, Amber is currently in the middle of a "nasty" divorce and custody battle with Eli. She said that Eli and Winston have never been close but occasionally see each other in child exchanges. She suspects that Eli provided this information in attempt to gain Winston's support through his divorce/custody situation. Further, Jennifer confirmed that Eli is a Yakima Police Officer and that he is currently on "leave" from Yakima PD for unknown reasons but that as result he had his service weapon seized from him. Jennifer also mentioned, which I agree with that especially with Eli being a Police Officer (mandated reporter) if there were legitimate concerns in the summer of 2020 about the conversation why did he not intervene and/or advise them or to notify local law enforcement to make a report instead of waiting until now to do so.

Jennifer assured me that safe and that the situation in 2020 was not illegally inappropriate. She further advised that both she and tolerate that type of behavior and would report it to police immediately.

At approximately 1229 hrs, I notified Winston of the outcome of this investigation. Winston sounded disappointed and asked "then why is Jennifer keeping away from Josh?" I explained that it sounds like actually chooses not to be around Joshua because she finds him "annoying" vs. Jennifer "keeping" her away from him. In my experience, as both as an officer and as a mother of teenagers, they usually choose not to want to be around people that "annoy them". Winston thanked me for looking into this matter and advised that he would recontact me if he discovered any

West Richland Pd

OCA: 21-01143

# Officer's Narrative (continued)

additional information.

This case will be CLOSED/UNFOUNDED at this time.

A.Clark W33

West Richland Pd

OCA: 21-01143

#### **Additional Officer Supplements**

#### THE INFORMATION BELOW IS CONFIDENTIAL - FOR USE BY AUTHORIZED PERSONNEL ONLY

Officer (589800) CLARK, ATHENA

Supplement Type: SUPPLEMENTAL REPORT

Date / Time 4/7/2021 22:23

The Eli mentioned in this report is Elias Huizar. Elias is a Yakima Police Officer however it has been mentioned that he is on some sort of "leave" where he was stripped of his department firearm as well as his patrol vehicle. Elias is currently going through a divorce from Amber Rodriguez. They share 4 children. Since this report, there are now three reports showing increased volatility and possible retaliatory reports made to WRPD due to their impending divorce.

21-01008

21-01295

A.Clark W33

Printed at: 4/12/2021 10:32

Page: 6

West Richland Pd

OCA: 21-01143

#### Officer's Supplement

Officer

(589800) CLARK, ATHENA

Date / Time Reported

FR Mar 19, 2021

12:07

#### THE INFORMATION BELOW IS CONFIDENTIAL - FOR USE BY AUTHORIZED PERSONNEL ONLY

ASSIST OTHER/INETVIEW WOULD NOT ACCEPT

ofc ofc of

CONT BY PHONE

RP FOUND OUT HIS 15 YOA DAUGHTER RECIEVED INAPPRPRIATE SNAP CHAT COMMUNICATIONS FROM 35 YOA MALE RELATED TO HER

OCCURRED OVER THE SUMMER

DAUGHTER SAFE NOW

HAS QUESTIONS ON HOW TO PROCEED

not previously reported to RP's knowledge, child lives with mother at locn, but custody is shared

- \*\* LOI search completed at 03/19/21 12:07:55
- \*\* Event Type changed from ASSIST to ASSIST(O) at: 03/19/21 12:08:54
- \*\* Event Priority changed from 2 to 3 at: 03/19/21 12:08:54
- \*\* >>>> by: KRISTEN DESMARAIS on terminal: cad13
- \*\* >>>> by: KRISTEN DESMARAIS on terminal: cad13
- \*\* Case number WRPD2101143 has been assigned for WRPD:WRPD

RP IS FATHER OF 15 YOA, BLAKE SHINKOETHE. 5TH PARTY REPORT OF POSSIBLE INAPPROPRIATE MESSAGES SENT TO HER VIA SNAPCHAT BY UNCLE. RP HAS NOT SPOKEN WITH MOTHER AS HE DOES NOT WANT TO START CONFLICT. ATTEMPTED TO CONTACT BLAKE'S MOTHER BY PHONE. LEFT MESSAGE. W33

Printed at: 4/12/2021 10:32

Page: 5

I N	Ager	ncy Name	West Richla	ınd Pd			INCIDEN	OC.	OCA 21-01295							
C	ORI	XX/A	.0030500			1		REPOR	K I				ime Reported			
D E		Crime In					LICD.000	I and Statuta	DIG	FIIDD			ar 29, 2021 own Secure	1	1:00	
N T	141		RBANCE				0CR:999	Local Statute	D19.		Com ]	мо м	ar 29, 2021	1	1:00	
D	#2	Crime I	ncident				UCR:	Local Statute	91		☐ Att	At Found	d			
A T	$\vdash$	Crime I	ncident				UCR:	Local Statute	D:		☐ Com ☐	MO M	ar 29, 2021		1:00	
A	#3										□ Com					
	_		820 S Highland	ls Blvd, West	Richl	land, \	WA : @W	ILEY	Premise	e Type Sc	hool-Eler	nentar	W/Second I	ffense ract		
МО	_		d or Committed													
_		pon / Too	0 Type			Inina					Forcib		Yes 1	4o <b>⊼</b>	N/A	
	# Vic	PARAMO	Business Name (La	st, First, Middle)		Injury			Vic	tim of Crime	e#	Residen	Age / DOB	Race	e Sex	
V	V1								-							
C									Rela	ationship to	Offenders					
T I	Hon	ne Addre	SS									Home	e Phone			
M	Emp	loyer Na	me/Address			_						Busin	ness Phone	Phone		
	37370	11/	.1	14.11		T	1. 1	101		T		1				
	VYF		ake	Model			Style	Color		Lic/Lis		VIN				
0	Cod	CODES:	V- Victim (Denot	te V2, V3) O = O	Owner (	if other	than victim) R	= Reporting	Person (i	f other than	victim) I =	Other In	nvolved Age / DOB	Rac	e Sex	
T H	RP1		rtrand, Paul Jay								Crir	ne#	48			
Е	Hom	e Addres	22										10/9/1972 Home Phone	W	М	
R S			B Elizabeth Ct, Ric	chland, WA 9935	52								(509) 943-15			
I	Employer Name/Address  Pichland Social Dist / WHITE RILIEFS ELEMENTARY												Business Pho (509) 946-90			
N	Cod	e Nam	e (Last, First, Midd	lle)								m of	Age / DOB	Rac	e Sex	
V O	IO1	Rod	riguez, Amber Ma	rie							Crin	ne #	28 5/6/1992	w	F	
L V	Hom	e Addres		Wast Diskland	1 337 A O	0252					.1.		Home Phone			
E	Emp		Hummingbird Come/Address	i, west Richiand	, WA 9	9353				_			(509) 830-343 Business Pho			
D													2 4011100 1110			
	Statu Code	s L: s (Cl	= Lost S = Stolen neck "OJ" column i	R = Recovered f recovered for ot	D = I her juri	Damage sdiction	d Z = Seized	B = Burned	$C = C_0$	unterfeit / F	orged F=	Found	U = Unknown			
	Victir #		Status - Date	Value		QTY		erty Descripti	on		Make/	Model	Serial Nu	mber		
		+											_			
P R																
O P																
E R		-			-					-						
T																
١,																
		+														
1																
			ehicles Stolen	0				Number Veh	icles Re		0					
ID	Office (5	er <b>02990</b> )	FLORES, DA	NIEL THOM	IAS	Officer	Signature			Supe	rvisor Signa	ture				
	Comp	olainant S	Signature			Case S	tatus: mation Only	,	T	Case Dispos	ition:					
							mation Omy ch 30, 2021	,								

West Richland Pd

OCA: 21-01295

	Status Codes	L = Lost S	= Stolen	R = Reco	vered D	= Damaged	Z = Sei:	zed l	B = Burned	C = Count	erfeit / Forg	ed F = Found	1 U=1	Unknown
		atus	Quar	ntity		Type Measu	re			Suspe	ected Drug	Туре		
													_	
D	×													
R U													-	
G														
3														
													-	
					_								-	
O F	Offender	(s) Suspected o	f Using	Offen	der 1		Of	ffender	r 2		Offender	3		Primary Offender
F	☐ Dru		_	Age:	R	ace: Sex	c: Age	e:	Race:	Sex:	Age:	Race:	Sex:	Resident Status Resident
N D	☐ Alc			Offen	der 4		Of	ffender	r 5		Offender	6		Non-Resident
R	☐ Cor			Age:	R	ace: Sex	: Age	ð: ———	Race:	Sex:	Age:	Race:	Sex:	Unknown
	Name (L,	FM) AKA							Home Add	ess				Home Phone
	Occupation					Business Ad	ddress						1	Business Phone
	DOB.	/ Age	Race	Sex	Hgt	1	Wgt	Buil	1.3		TT-i- Cal		15	0.1
S	202.	, 1.60	1		****		1161		r Style		Hair Col		_	ye Color Hasses
U S	Scars, M	arks, Tattoos, o	or other disti	inguishin	g features	(i.e. limp, fo	reign acc			stics)	Han La		18555	
P		,		Č	Ü	•		,		,				
E C														
T	Hat Jacket			Shirt/Bl Tie/Sca				_	oat/Suit				Socks	
		ect Armed?	Type of W		rī			Pa	ants/Dress/Sk	irt Direction o	of Travel		Shoes	de of Travel
			Type or	-upon					Discussion of Haver					00 01 110101
	VYR	Make		Model		Style/Doors	Color		Lic/Lis		T,	√in		
						L								
	Suspect	Hate / Bias Mot	tivated:	☐ Yes	☑ No		Туре:							
W	Name (La	st, First, Middl	e)					D.	O.B.	Age	Race	Sex		
I T N E														
E S S	Home Ad	dress						Hon	ne Phone	Emp	ployer			Phone
S														
N		d both partic												
		handle the i ties separate				intorneys.	ine argu	ımenı	t was only	verbal no	t physica	l.		
R	Doar par	ties separate	u 110 155u	,3. W J2	*									
T														
V														
Е														